Pooling Administration Standing Agenda Call – Thursday January 17, 2007 @ 1 pm (EST

Attendees:

NOWG:

Karen Riepenkroger

Sprint

Bruce Bennett

Qwest

Laura Dalton


Verizon

Natalie McNamer

T-Mobile

Paula Hustead

Windstream

Rosemary Emmer

Sprint

Polling Administration:

Florence Weber

Gary Zahn

Tara Farquhar

Mary Ensminger

Bruce Armstrong

Shannon Sevigny

Linda Hyman

Amy Putnam

Karen Riepenkroger welcomed everyone.  Turned over to Amy Putnam for agenda items.

Amy Putnam went through the agenda items including that the Pooling Solicitation modification has been extended to January 22, 2007.
The Pooling Administrator informed the NOWG of an error made by the PA in processing an application.  The PA processed an application – within the normal timeframe.  Then the SP called PA – 2 wks later – that something was wrong with the PA response (Part 3).  Discussion ensued that the NOWG doesn’t think that this is a PA error.  NOWG came to consensus that the PA will correct the entry on the agenda since it is not an error.

Regarding INC Issue 506 (regarding IntrA-Service Provider ports not being done on donated blocks), INC has placed this issue into Initial closure.  The issue is now in Initial Pending due to the necessity of a PA Chg Order (forthcoming to NOWG on or about Feb 7th).

Florence Weber let the NOWG know that more contributions have been sent to INC on the p-ANI guidelines.  There are areas in the TBPAG where p-ANI wording can be used/inserted.  INC is making progress!  Natalie McNamer asked about number of users, applications being submitted, etc.  The PA is signing up users has not received any applications as of yet.

Shannon Sevigny answered a question as to when change orders 44 & 47 (which were approved by the FCC on 12/21/2006) would be implemented in PAS.  The approximate release date is 3/10/2007.

Supplemental Implementation Activities:  It was a busy month for the PIMs with updates to 141 rate centers in 12 NPAs covering 6 jurisdictions.  5 rate centers were deleted in OH due to consolidation.  The OH PUC has ordered that the optional and excluded areas in the 740 & 937 NPAs be moved to mandatory pooling.  The supplemental implementation meeting was held on 1/9.  The MI 989 NPA was added to PAS with 124 rate centers.

NANPA held 2 meetings that required pooling info – the relief planning meeting for the 505 NPA & the implementation of the expansion of the 971 NPA over the 503 NPA.

Missouri is in the process of getting the final pooling rules ready to be released.  PA will be holding a supplemental implementation meeting once rules are issued (i.e., posted in the Secretary of State’s register, etc.).  The final (start of mandatory pooling) date won’t be available until the all of the state filing requirements have been met.  Linda Hymans is in contact with MO Commission.

Customer focus:  Just one item to report.  The PA identified blocks (26 out of 500) that were built erroneously in BIRRDS by the PA.  The PA corrected so as to avoid any unnecessary research by the SPs.

Tracking log:  Nothing for December 2006.

Next meeting:  Thursday, Feb 15th at 1pm Eastern.  This is still OK even with NANC on 2/13.  If anyone from the PA has to travel, they will do it on Feb 14th.

The PA indicated that they intend to send a reminder – regarding the performance survey – on February 1st.

The PA concluded their portion of the meeting.  Since there were no further questions from the NOWG members, the meeting was adjourned.


Page 1 of 2

